

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY &)	
HEALTH LAW PROJECT, PLLC,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 21-cv-02028
)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,)	
)	
Defendant,)	
)	
and)	
)	
CENTURY ALUMINUM COMPANY,)	
)	
Intervenor-Defendant.)	
<hr/>)	

PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, plaintiff Occupational Safety & Health Law Project (OSH Law Project) moves for summary judgment in this Freedom of Information Act case against Defendant U.S. Department of Labor (DOL). In support of this motion, OSH Law Project submits the accompanying Memorandum in Support of Plaintiff’s Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment and in Opposition to Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment; Plaintiff’s Response to Defendants’ Statement of Facts and Plaintiff’s Cross-Statement of Undisputed Material Facts; Declaration of Randy Rabinowitz and accompanying exhibits; and a proposed order.

Dated: January 24, 2022

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Wendy Liu

Wendy Liu (D.C. Bar No. 1600942)

Scott Nelson (D.C. Bar No. 413548)

PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Plaintiff

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY &)	
HEALTH LAW PROJECT, PLLC,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 21-cv-02028
)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,)	
)	
Defendant,)	
)	
and)	
)	
CENTURY ALUMINUM COMPANY,)	
)	
Intervenor-Defendant.)	
<hr/>)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Wendy Liu (D.C. Bar No. 1600942)
Scott Nelson (D.C. Bar No. 413548)
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Plaintiff

January 24, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

 A. The Beryllium Standard and Century’s Petition for Review 2

 B. OSH Law Project’s FOIA Request and This Lawsuit 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 10

I. The withheld information was not “obtained from a person” within the meaning of exemption 4..... 11

II. The information at issue is not “confidential” under exemption 4. 19

 A. The information at issue is not “customarily” or “actually” treated as private..... 19

 B. The information is not “confidential” because the government did not provide an assurance that it would be kept in confidence. 24

 1. A government assurance of privacy is required for information to remain “confidential” under exemption 4. 24

 2. DOL did not provide assurances that it would keep the Abatement Plan Agreement private..... 29

III. Information defining a company’s legal obligations is not “commercial” information within the scope of exemption 4..... 32

IV. DOL has failed to satisfy its burden under FOIA’s segregability requirement..... 37

V. The Abatement Plan Agreement information should be disclosed under the FOIA Improvement Act. 38

CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Immigration Lawyers Association v. Executive Office for Immigration Review</i> , 830 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	16
<i>American Society for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Animal & Plant Health Inspection Service</i> , 2021 WL 1163627 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2021)	30
<i>Baker & Hostetler LLP v. Department of Commerce</i> , 473 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Block & Leviton LLP v. FTC</i> , 2021 WL 822500 (D. Mass. Feb. 22, 2021)	33
<i>*Bloomberg, L.P. v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</i> , 601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Board of Trade of City of Chicago v. Commodity Futures Trading Commission</i> , 627 F.2d 392 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Campbell v. DOJ</i> , 64 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Center for Investigative Reporting v. CBP</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2019)	9, 31, 38, 39
<i>*Center for Investigative Reporting v. DOL</i> , 470 F. Supp. 3d 1096 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	22, 24, 30
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. DOJ</i> , 922 F.3d 480 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	9
<i>COMPTEL v. FCC</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2012)	11
<i>COMPTEL v. FCC</i> , 945 F.Supp.2d 57 (D.D.C. 2013)	32

<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	25
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	27, 28, 29
* <i>Detention Watch Network v. ICE</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	15, 16
<i>Electronic Privacy Information Center v. DHS</i> , 117 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2015)	32
<i>Evans v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 951 F.3d 578 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	9, 10
* <i>Farmworker Justice v. USDA</i> , 2021 WL 827162 (D.D.C. Mar. 4, 2021).....	24
* <i>Fisher v. Renegotiation Board</i> , 355 F. Supp. 1171 (D.D.C. 1973).....	13, 17
<i>Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader (FMI)</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gatore v. DHS</i> , 327 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2018)	38
<i>Grumman Aircraft Engineering Corp. v. Renegotiation Board</i> , 425 F.2d 578 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	12, 26
<i>Gulf & Western Industries, Inc. v. United States</i> , 615 F.2d 527 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	12
<i>In Defense of Animals v. National Institutes of Health</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2008)	18, 19
<i>King v. DOJ</i> , 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	37
<i>100Reporters LLC v. DOJ (100Reporters I)</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 115 (D.D.C. 2017)	33, 34, 35
<i>100Reporters LLC v. DOJ (100Reporters II)</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2018)	33, 35, 38

Machado Amadis v. Dep’t of State,
971 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 10

Marx v. General Revenue Corp.,
568 U.S. 371 (2013) 25

Maydak v. DOJ,
218 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 9

Mokhiber v. U.S. Department of Treasury,
335 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2004) 37

Morley v. CIA,
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 37

National Association of Home Builders v. Norton,
309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 31, 32

National Parks & Conservation Association v. Morton,
498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974) 26

Neuman v. United States,
70 F. Supp. 3d 416 (D.D.C. 2014) 8

**New York Times Co. v. DOJ*,
2021 WL 371784 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2021) 33, 34, 38

**Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. HHS*,
69 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 1999) 13, 14, 17

Public Citizen Health Research Group v. National Institute of Health,
209 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2002) 17, 18

Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA,
185 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 9

Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA,
704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 32, 34

Public Citizen v. HHS (Public Citizen I),
975 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2013) 33, 33, 36

Public Citizen v. HHS (Public Citizen II),
66 F. Supp. 3d 196 (D.D.C. 2014) 33, 34, 35

**Public Justice Foundation v. Farm Service Agency*,
538 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2021) 27

Renewable Fuels Ass’n v. EPA,
519 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021) 27

Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press v. FBI,
369 F. Supp. 3d 212 (D.D.C. 2019) 8

Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press v. FBI,
3 F.4th 350 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 10, 38

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984) 25

SEC v. Lavin,
111 F.3d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 25

Soucie v. David,
448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... 12

**Southern Alliance for Clean Energy v. Department of Energy*,
853 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2012) 10, 12, 14, 16, 17

Sterling Drug, Inc. v. FTC,
450 F.2d 698 (D.C. Cir. 1971) 26

Stotter v. United States Agency for International Development,
2020 WL 5878033 (D.D.C. Oct. 3, 2020) 37

Tokar v. DOJ,
304 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2018) 34

U.S. Department of Defense v. Federal Labor Relations Authority,
510 U.S. 487 (1994) 16

WP Co. LLC v. U.S. Small Business Administration,
502 F. Supp. 3d (D.D.C. 2020) 30

Statutes, Rules & Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 551(2) 11

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4) 8

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6) 8

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8) 10, 11, 38

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) 36

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4) 10, 11, 25

29 U.S.C. § 655(e)..... 21

29 C.F.R. § 70.26 29, 30

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1020(e) 23

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1024 1, 7, 32

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1024(f) 23, 32

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1024(j)..... 32

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1024(m) 23

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 8

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497 (1966) 26

H.R. Rep. No. 114-391 (2016) 10

“Customarily,” Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/customarily> 20

Occupational Exposure to Beryllium, 82 Fed. Reg. 2470 (Jan. 9, 2017) 2, 3, 4

Oxford Universal Dictionary Illustrated (3d ed. 1961) 24

Webster’s New World Dictionary (1960)..... 24
